
Descendants of Capt. John ANDERSON 30 Jan 2010

1

Capt. John ANDERSON1,2 was born on May 5, 1750 in Augusta County, Virginia.  He died on October 13, 1817 in Scott 
County, Virginia (at the "Block House").  He was buried in Morrison graveyard, about five miles southeast of Gate City, Va..  

Merged General Note:
Fought in the American Revolution.  Lived at he Block House in southwest Virginia where parties assembled to begin their 
journeys on the Wilderness Road.

Capt. John ANDERSON was married to Rebecca MAXWELL (daughter of MAXWELL) on January 12, 1775 in Virginia.1  
Rebecca MAXWELL1 was born on August 7, 1753 in Augusta County, Virginia.  She died on February 21, 1824 in Scott 
County, Virginia (at the "Block House").  Capt. John ANDERSON and Rebecca MAXWELL had the following children:

I. William ANDERSON1 was born on October 31, 1776.

II. Lt. Col. John ANDERSON Jr.2,1 was born on October 5, 1778.1

Lt. Col. John ANDERSON Jr. was married to Elizabeth MCNAIR (daughter of David MCNAIR and Elizabeth ALLEN) 
on November 12, 1805.1  Lt. Col. John ANDERSON Jr. and Elizabeth MCNAIR had the following children:

A. Louisa Maxwell ANDERSON3 was born on September 8, 1806 in Bledsoe County, Tennessee.  She died on 
January 30, 1876.

Louisa Maxwell ANDERSON was married to Allen KIRKLAND on June 8, 1826.

B. Col. Josiah McNair ANDERSON4,5 was born on November 29, 1807 in Bledsoe County, Tennessee.  He died on 
November 8, 1861 in Marion County, Tennessee.

Col. Josiah McNair ANDERSON was married to Nancy LAMB (daughter of Alexander LAMB and __________ 
CARMAC) on December 25, 1828 in Bledsoe County, Tennessee.  Nancy LAMB6 was born on September 28, 1807 
in Bledsoe County, Tennessee.  She died on March 29, 1860 in Marion County, Tennessee.  Col. Josiah McNair 
ANDERSON and Nancy LAMB had the following children:

1. Elizabeth Ann ANDERSON7 was born on September 19, 1829.  She died in 1863.

2. Martha Jane ANDERSON8 was born on February 1, 1831.  She died on March 15, 1850.

3. Alexander Lamb ANDERSON9,10 was born on December 25, 1832 in Tennessee.

4. John ANDERSON11 was born on July 3, 1835.  He died on October 8, 1836.

5. William Eagleton ANDERSON12 was born on February 22, 1837.  He died on May 2, 1917.

6. James Madison ANDERSON13 was born on September 27, 1839.  He died in 1865.

7. Mary Ann ANDERSON14 was born on March 23, 1842.

8. Katherine Keith ANDERSON15 was born on December 26, 1844.

9. Josiah McNair ANDERSON Jr.16 was born on May 27, 1847.

C. James Madison ANDERSON17 was born on February 25, 1809 in Bledsoe County, Tennessee.  James Madison 
served as 4th President of the United States from 1809 till 1817.

James Madison ANDERSON was married to Jane LAMB.

James Madison ANDERSON was married to Sarah HIXSON.

D. Elizabeth Ann ANDERSON18 was born on April 1, 1811 in Bledsoe County, Tennessee.



Descendants of Capt. John ANDERSON 30 Jan 2010

2

Elizabeth Ann ANDERSON was married to Hugh LAMB.

E. Col. John ANDERSON III2 was born on December 2, 1814 in Pikeville, Tennessee.  He died on July 20, 1902 in 
Long Savannah, James County, Tennessee.  He was buried in Anderson Cemetery.  John Anderson, Esq., a 
prominent citizen and planter of the Fourth District, was born in Bledsoe County, December 2, 1814. He is the 
youngest and only surviving one of six children of Col. John and Betsy (McNair) Anderson. Both parents were of 
Scotch descent. The father was born in Scott County, Va., October 5, 1778, and died October 27, 1814, while on a 
march with his regiment to New Orleans. He was colonel of the State militia. He was by occupation a farmer and 
merchant. The mother was born near Knoxville, Tenn., March 31, 1783, and married in Knox County, November 
5, 1805. Her death occurred August 13, 1859, near Pikeville, Bledsoe County. They were devout members of the 
Presbyterian Church. Our subject received a good education in his native county. In his early days he dealt in corn 
on the Sequatchie River. In 1835 he moved to Hamilton (now James) County, and was one of the first settlers. He 
opened the first store at Georgetown, where for a few years he engaged in mercantile business. In 1838 he purchased 
and settled upon the farm where he now resides. Since that date he has given his attention to agriculture and live 
stock trading. From 1836 to 1886 he was the postmaster at Georgetown. The office was for a time in the village, and 
then at his residence. For forty years he was justice of the peace. He resigned in 1886. He is a warm Republican. In 
the latter part of 1835 he married Miss G. Allen, who bore him two children; she died in 1838, an earnest member 
of the Methodist Church. January 16, 1840, our subject wedded Purlymly Luttrell, by whom he has had ten 
children. Five of his sons served in the Federal Army. J M received a mortal wound September 27, 1864, at Pulaski, 
Tenn., while engaged with Forrest's forces. He was brought home by his father, and died the following 24th of 
December. Mr. and Mrs. Anderson are active members of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church.

Col. John ANDERSON III was married to Purlymly LUTTRELL (daughter of Rev. George W. LUTTRELL Sr. and 
Jane FRANCIS) on January 16, 1840 in Tennessee.2  Purlymly LUTTRELL2 was born on October 24, 1819.  She 
died on October 3, 1892.  Col. John ANDERSON III and Purlymly LUTTRELL had the following children:

1. James Madison ANDERSON2.  

2. George W. ANDERSON Sr.2 was born on August 23, 1842 in Tennessee.  He died on September 13, 1909 
in Tennessee.  He was buried in Anderson Cemetery.

George W. ANDERSON Sr. was married to Mary M. WILLIAMSON (daughter of William WILLIAMSON 
and Elmina WENTZ) on February 14, 1867 in Tennessee.2  Mary M. WILLIAMSON2 was born on January 
14, 1844.  She died on March 5, 1910 in James County, Tennessee.  George W. ANDERSON Sr. and Mary M. 
WILLIAMSON had the following children:

a. Alice ANDERSON2.  

b. William ANDERSON2.  

c. Aggie ANDERSON2.  

d. Robert ANDERSON2.  

e. Lula ANDERSON2.  

f. Edgar ANDERSON2.  

Myrtle COPPENGER was born on December 13, 1883.  She died on June 7, 1977.  She was buried in 
McDonald Eastview Cemetery, Hamilton County, TN.  Edgar ANDERSON and Myrtle COPPENGER had 
the following children:

i. George W. ANDERSON was born on October 22, 1916 in Ooltewah, Hamilton County, Tennessee.  
He died on April 27, 1990 in Ooltewah, Hamilton County, Tennessee.19   
"Chattanooga News-Free Press," Sunday, April 29, 1990:  G. W. Anderson - Services for G.W. 
Anderson of Ooltewah will be held today at 2 p.m. at the Highway 58 Chapel of Turner Funeral Home 



Descendants of Capt. John ANDERSON 30 Jan 2010

3

with Rev. Jack Robertson officiating.  Burial will be in New McDonald Cemetery.  Pallbearers will be 
T.J. and Jimmy Talley, Bill Gamble, J.M. Brown, Willis Knox and Frank Matteson.  Mr. Anderson 
died Friday morning at his home.  He was 73.  A lifelong resident of Ooltewah and Meadowview 
community, he was the son of the late Edward and Myrtle Anderson and was retired after 20 years 
with Vulcan Materials.  He was a member of Savannah United Methodist Church and Harrison 
Masonic Lodge 114.  Survivors include his wife, Rubye Anderson; two sons, Jimmy Anderson, 
Harrison, and Eddie Anderson, Ooltewah; brother, Robert E. Anderson; granddaughter, Melissa 
Anderson, both of Ooltewah; two nieces.
   He was buried on April 29, 1990 in McDonald Eastview Cemetery, Hamilton County, TN.

ii. Robert E. ANDERSON.  

g. Lily ANDERSON2.  

h. Beda ANDERSON2.  

i. Jane ANDERSON2.  

j. George W. ANDERSON Jr.2.  

i. George W. ANDERSON.  

3. William Francis ANDERSON2,1 was born on May 27, 1844 in Long Savannah, Hamilton County, 
Tennessee.  He died on October 18, 1909 in Long Savannah, James County, Tennessee.

William Francis ANDERSON was married to Mary Jane RUNYAN (daughter of Simeon P. RUNYAN Sr. and 
Nancy Caroline BARGER) on September 8, 1870 in Hamilton County, Tennessee.2  Mary Jane RUNYAN was 
born about 1850 in Tennessee.  She died after 1938.  William Francis ANDERSON and Mary Jane RUNYAN 
had the following children:

a. Nannie ANDERSON2 was born on June 19, 1871 in Tennessee.

b. Hugh Nicholas ANDERSON20,21 was born on March 28, 1873.  He died in 1950.  He was buried in 
Riverview Heights Cemetery, Kennewick, Washington.  He went by Nick.

Hugh Nicholas ANDERSON was married to May Belle WITT (daughter of Captain Joseph N. WITT and 
Mary Isabel WHITMORE).22  May Belle WITT23,24,25 was born in 1875.  She died in 1929.  She was buried 
in Riverview Heights Cemetery, Kennewick, Washington.

c. Purlymly ANDERSON2 was born on October 2, 1875 in Tennessee.

d. Pearl ANDERSON2 was born on March 2, 1878 in Tennessee.

e. Mary ANDERSON2 was born on March 2, 1879 in Tennessee.

f. Lena ANDERSON2 was born on January 5, 1882 in Tennessee.

g. John Simeon ANDERSON2 was born on February 26, 1885.

h. Roscoe ANDERSON2 was born on April 26, 1889 in Tennessee.

i. Chester ANDERSON2 was born on July 12, 1895 in Tennessee.

4. Caswell Luttrell ANDERSON2.  

5. John Whitside ANDERSON2.  



Descendants of Capt. John ANDERSON 30 Jan 2010

4

6. Nancy Jane ANDERSON2.  

7. Hugh Alexander ANDERSON2.  

8. Mary Elizabeth ANDERSON2.  

9. Margaret Lloyd ANDERSON2.  

10. Charles Denny ANDERSON2.  

Col. John ANDERSON III was married to Jemima ALLEN on October 27, 1835.2  Jemima ALLEN2 was born on 
December 8, 1815.  She died on December 29, 1838.  Col. John ANDERSON III and Jemima ALLEN had the 
following children:

11. Eliza Catherine ANDERSON2.  

12. Nicholas Josiah ANDERSON2.  

III. Mary ANDERSON1 was born on February 15, 1781.

IV. Elizabeth ANDERSON1 was born on March 6, 1783.

V. Audley ANDERSON1 was born on March 11, 1785.

VI. Sarah ANDERSON1 was born on February 7, 1787.

VII. Isaac C. ANDERSON1 was born on May 3, 1789.

VIII. Jane ANDERSON1 was born on January 20, 1791.

Prepared by:
David Allen Witt
9313 Shadow Point Circle
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421
(423) 499-4448
DAWitt@comcast.net



Descendants of Capt. John ANDERSON 30 Jan 2010

5

SOURCES
1.  Penelope Allen.  "Leaves from the Family Tree", page 6.  Southern Historical Press; Rev. S. Emmett Lucas, Jr.; P.O. Box 
738; Easley, S.C. 29640; copyright 1982.
2.  Old James County Historical Society.  "James County - A Lost County Of Tennessee".  Old James County Chapter
East Tennessee Historical Society
Copyright 1983
Library of Congress 83-72520.
3.  Penelope Allen.  "Leaves from the Family Tree", page 6.  Southern Historical Press; Rev. S. Emmett Lucas, Jr.; P.O. Box 
738; Easley, S.C. 29640; copyright 1982.  page 7.
4.  Ibid.  page 7.
5.  Rhonda Powell Holder.  "MURDER OF COLONEL JOSIAH McNAIR ANDERSON" in "The Searcher" Vols 1-4 
1989-1993; Dec 1989 VOL I issue #3 page 56:.
6.  Penelope Allen.  "Leaves from the Family Tree", page 6.  Southern Historical Press; Rev. S. Emmett Lucas, Jr.; P.O. Box 
738; Easley, S.C. 29640; copyright 1982.  page 7.
7.  Ibid.  page 7.
8.  Ibid.  page 7.
9.  Ibid.  page 7.
10.  Mrs. V. K. Carpenter, Greenville Ms..  "Seventh Census of the United States - 1850 Marion County, Tenn".  Century 
Enterprises
P. O. Box 607
Huntsville, Ala 72740.  age 17.
11.  Penelope Allen.  "Leaves from the Family Tree", page 6.  Southern Historical Press; Rev. S. Emmett Lucas, Jr.; P.O. 
Box 738; Easley, S.C. 29640; copyright 1982.  page 7.
12.  Ibid.  page 7.
13.  Ibid.  page 7.
14.  Ibid.  page 7.
15.  Ibid.  page 7.
16.  Ibid.  page 7.
17.  Ibid.  page 7.
18.  Ibid.  page 7.
19.  OBITUARY: Anderson, George W.  "Chattanooga News-Free Press," Sunday, April 29, 1990, page C8.
20.  Old James County Historical Society.  "James County - A Lost County Of Tennessee".  Old James County Chapter
East Tennessee Historical Society
Copyright 1983
Library of Congress 83-72520.  Page 121.
21.  Dona and Margaret Beard in 1988.  Although "James County - a lost county of Tennesse" lists Hugh Nicholas Anderson 
as two people, ie Hugh and Nicholas, the Beard sisters said "Nick's" name was Hugh Nicholas.
22.  Penelope Allen.  "Leaves from the Family Tree", page 6.  Southern Historical Press; Rev. S. Emmett Lucas, Jr.; P.O. 
Box 738; Easley, S.C. 29640; copyright 1982.  Page 8: Nicholas Anderson married Mary Witt, resides in Kennewick, 
Washington.  (note: should read May Witt).
23.  James County, Tennessee 1880 Census, page 143, 335a.  5 years of age.
24.  Dona and Margaret Beard in 1988.  Informed me Nick and May had gone to Washington state.
25.  Mary Katherine "Kate" Witt Beard's photo album, vintage: late 1800's to early 1900's.  Photo of May.



Descendants of Capt. John ANDERSON 30 Jan 2010

6

INDEX
ALLEN
     Elizabeth . . . 1
     Jemima . . . 4
ANDERSON
     Aggie . . . 2
     Alexander Lamb . . . 1
     Alice . . . 2
     Audley . . . 4
     Beda . . . 3
     Caswell Luttrell . . . 3
     Charles Denny . . . 4
     Chester . . . 3
     Edgar . . . 2
     Eliza Catherine . . . 4
     Elizabeth . . . 4
     Elizabeth Ann . . . 1
     Elizabeth Ann . . . 1
     George W. . . . 2
     George W. . . . 3
     George W. . . . 2
     George W. . . . 3
     Hugh Alexander . . . 4
     Hugh Nicholas . . . 3
     Isaac C. . . . 4
     James Madison . . . 2
     James Madison . . . 1
     James Madison . . . 1
     Jane . . . 3
     Jane . . . 4
     John . . . 2
     John . . . 1
     John . . . 1
     John . . . 1
     John Simeon . . . 3
     John Whitside . . . 3
     Josiah McNair . . . 1
     Josiah McNair . . . 1
     Katherine Keith . . . 1
     Lena . . . 3
     Lily . . . 3
     Louisa Maxwell . . . 1
     Lula . . . 2
     Margaret Lloyd . . . 4
     Martha Jane . . . 1
     Mary . . . 4
     Mary . . . 3
     Mary Ann . . . 1
     Mary Elizabeth . . . 4
     Nancy Jane . . . 4
     Nannie . . . 3
     Nicholas Josiah . . . 4
     Pearl . . . 3
     Purlymly . . . 3
     Robert . . . 2

     Robert E. . . . 3
     Roscoe . . . 3
     Sarah . . . 4
     William . . . 2
     William . . . 1
     William Eagleton . . . 1
     William Francis . . . 3
BARGER
     Nancy Caroline . . . 3
CARMAC
     __________ . . . 1
COPPENGER
     Myrtle . . . 2
FRANCIS
     Jane . . . 2
HIXSON
     Sarah . . . 1
KIRKLAND
     Allen . . . 1
LAMB
     Alexander . . . 1
     Hugh . . . 2
     Jane . . . 1
     Nancy . . . 1
LUTTRELL
     George W. . . . 2
     Purlymly . . . 2
MAXWELL
      . . . 1
     Rebecca . . . 1
MCNAIR
     David . . . 1
     Elizabeth . . . 1
RUNYAN
     Mary Jane . . . 3
     Simeon P. . . . 3
WENTZ
     Elmina . . . 2
WHITMORE
     Mary Isabel . . . 3
WILLIAMSON
     Mary M. . . . 2
     William . . . 2
WITT
     Joseph N. . . . 3
     May Belle . . . 3


